
APPENDIX 1 * A new Contracts Register service hosted by Bravo Solutions is now in place and thus the old and new contract reference numbers are quoted here

EDUCATION PDS

New CRS ID 

(Bravo)
Service Title Suppliers

Total 

Contract 

Period To 

Date Months 

(inc 

extensions 

taken)

Duration 

Years

End Date (inc 

extensions 

taken)

Contract 

Total Value £

Original 

Contract 

Annual Value 

£

No of 

Variations / 

Extensions

Value of 

Variations / 

Extensions

Annual Budget 

£

Annual 

Projected £

Cost 

Difference £
Comments

ecm_3337

Education - Construction - 

Emergency H&S Works at 

Burwood PRU

Stonegrove Ltd 15 1.25 31-Mar-16 £410,967 £368,836 1 £42,130 £42,130 £42,130 £0

One-off building contract. Waiver approved by Portfolio 

Holder 16 Dec 2014, to enable emergency H&S works, 

having undertaken similar emergency works at another 

school. Original contract completed, now in defects liability 

period; variation approved by AD 13 Jan 2016 to cover 

additional security works (extra £42,130) and extended to 31 

Mar 2016.

ecm_3445
Children's - Family Group 

Galton Associates 36 3.00 31-Mar-16 £168,000 £56,000 0 £0 £56,000 £56,000 £0

RFQ process (DNWC-8URL5U) Jan 2013. Contract 

approved following tender. Tender process (Due North 
ecm_3445

Children's - Family Group 

Conference
Galton Associates 36 3.00 31-Mar-16 £168,000 £56,000 0 £0 £56,000 £56,000 £0

approved following tender. Tender process (Due North 

project DN107091) for new contract completed, new 

commencing in April.

ecm_3428

Training - Workforce 

Development Courses for Social 

Care Staff from relevant 

universities

Goldsmiths College University of 

London

Royal Holloway (London 

University)

Bournemouth University

London South Bank University

University of Greenwich

48 4.00 31-Mar-16 £180,000 £45,000 0 £0 £45,000 £45,000 £0

Agreement to ongoing spot purchase approved by Director 14 

Feb 2013. New waiver for ongoing spot purchase, 

commencing April 2016,  approved by AD & PH 14 Jan 2016. 

These are the only organisations able to provide the 

specialist courses required by the organisation.

See ecm_37478 for new contract.

This is not a single contract, but a collated authoristion 

relating to multiple small value contracts.  Children attending 

pre-school and nursery settings may be allocated additional 

support for their special educational needs. This funding is 

paid directly to the pre-school or nursery to purchase the 

additional support required.  The funding per child is typically 

up to £5,800 per annum or less.

Because the funding is paid directly it is a direct contract and 

requires authorisation to exempt from competitive tendering.  

ecm_21538

Education - SIPS Support to 

Multiple Pre-schools and 

Nursery Settings

Multiple Pre-schools and 

Maintained Nurseries
12 1.00 31-Mar-16 £225,700 £225,700 0 £0 £225,700 £211,000 -£14,700

requires authorisation to exempt from competitive tendering.  

Competitive tendering is not possible as it is the parent/child 

choice as to which facility is used and the funding follows the 

child.

A block exemption request to cover small value contract 

awards to multiple providers for all Inclusion Support 

allocations is completed in advance of the financial year.  

This has been done on an annual basis.  Individual 

authorisations for each award are not practical due to the 

volume throughout the year. The authorisation process for the 

2016/17 financial year is in progress and expected to be 

completed shortly.  



New CRS ID 

(Bravo)
Service Title Suppliers

Total 

Contract 

Period To 

Date Months 

(inc 

extensions 

taken)

Duration 

Years

End Date (inc 

extensions 

taken)

Contract 

Total Value £

Original 

Contract 

Annual Value 

£

No of 

Variations / 

Extensions

Value of 

Variations / 

Extensions

Annual Budget 

£

Annual 

Projected £

Cost 

Difference £
Comments

Children's - BCP Approved 

Academy Training and 

Consultancy Ltd; Advocacy for 

All; Be Totally You; Behaviour 

Matters; Boogie Mites UK Ltd; 

British Red Cross; Bromley Adult 

Education College; Bromley 

Healthcare Community Interest 

Company Ltd; Bromley Mencap; 

Bromley Women's Aid; Bromley 

Y; Burgess Autistic Trust; Child 

Communication; Chrysalis Art 

Psychotherapy; CXK; Diving for 

The Approved List is refreshed each December and re-

tendered Feb/Mar. Current provision is provided via BCP 

Preferred Provider List of 43 organisations, approved by AD 

22 Apr 2015.

Services are commissioned for no longer than one year as 

required, with values below the £200k threshold.  

Commissioning is revised to match the annual budget. 

ecm_21608

Children's - BCP Approved 

Provider List 2015/16 for Early 

Intervention and Prevention 

Services

Psychotherapy; CXK; Diving for 

Development Ltd; DSM 

Assessment & Training; Fleet 

Education Services Ltd. T/A 

Fleet Tutors; Greenwich 

Association of Disabled People 

(GAD); Gymboree Bromley; 

JudyK; Little Fingers Baby 

Classes; Maria Ako; National 

Childbirth Trust; New Beginnings 

Care Ltd; Oxleas NHS 

Foundation Trust; Pre-School 

Learning Alliance; Prostars 

Football School; Relate London 

SE; Reprezent; Royal London 

Society for Blind People; Sara 

12 1.00 31-Mar-16 £219,290 £219,290 0 £0 £219,290
Dependent on 

usage
£0

Commissioning is revised to match the annual budget. 

2015/16 budget dependent on service usage.  Some 

contracts may be extended this year due to the reduction in 

the overall budget (to £99,290) and the normal mini-tender 

exercise will be much reduced.

The plan is:

• mini-tender/extend in January, 

• programme in February, 

• confirm contract delivery details in March, 

• start delivery of services in April.

This is not a single contract, but a collated authorisation 

relating to multiple small value contracts.  The contracts 

relate to additional funding for mainstream schools and 

ecm_37919
Education - Health Needs Child 

Specific Funding in Schools

Multiple mainstream schools and 

academies
12 1.00 31-Mar-16 £342,500 £342,500 0 £0 £342,500 £342,500 £0

academies to provide additional support to children with 

complex health needs who do not have an EHC Plan.  The 

funding is child specific and agreed through the Specialist 

Support & Disability Panel. In previous years no exemption 

has been sought as we were contracting with LBB schools 

directly; however, now that most schools have converted to 

academies, a block exemption will be sought.  The 

authorisation process for 2016/17 financial year is in 

progress.

ecm_3432
Children's - Independent Visitors 

Service
Family Action 42 3.50 31-Jul-16 £111,720 £31,920 1 £15,960 £31,920 £31,920 £0

Contract approved by Director 17 Nov 2012. 6 months 

extension approved by AD/PH 21 Feb 2016; tendering for a 

new service is underway and on track for new contract award 

commencing August 2016; the specification for the service 

may be expanded to include additional functions currently 

delivered in-house.

Education - Construction of New 
One-off building contract. Contract approved by Director 03 

ecm_3342

Education - Construction of New 

Reception Class at Churchfields 

Primary School

Parfit Ltd 17 1.42 31-Jul-16 £348,372 £348,372 0 £0 £348,372 £348,372 £0
Mar 2015 following tender process. Construction works 

complete on site.  Contract now in Defects Liability Period 

which will expire on 31/07/16

ecm_3199
Education - Counselling for the 

Home & Hospital Tuition Service
Bromley Y 22 1.83 31-Jul-16 £60,000 £30,000 1 £30,000 £30,000 £30,000 £0

Contract approved by Director 18 Nov 2014, following an 

RFQ process. 1 year extension approved to 31 Jul 2016 (AD 

24 Sep 2015).



New CRS ID 

(Bravo)
Service Title Suppliers

Total 

Contract 

Period To 

Date Months 

(inc 

extensions 

taken)

Duration 

Years

End Date (inc 

extensions 

taken)

Contract 

Total Value £

Original 

Contract 

Annual Value 

£

No of 

Variations / 

Extensions

Value of 

Variations / 

Extensions

Annual Budget 

£

Annual 

Projected £

Cost 

Difference £
Comments

ecm_3205

Education - Framework for 

Bromley Flexible Learning 

Programme

Academy21

Blingz

Bromley College of Further and 

Higher Education

Croydon IT Training Centre

Educ8

Shears Academy

Springboard Bromley [no longer 

trading]

Streetvibes Youth

35 2.92 31-Jul-16 £761,923 £357,000 0 £0 £170,720 £147,260 -£23,460

Due to the uncertainty of the continuation of this programme 

and the ongoing review of the Behaviour Service, approval 

was given by the Portfolio Holder for provision as a 

Framework for a year. Appointments to Framework following 

tender approved by Director 29 Jul 2013. Values quoted are 

estimated and overall budget figures. Extension to 31 Jul 

2015 approved (Director 23 Jul 2014); £100k virement for 

BAP approved by Director & Portfolio Holder 25 Sep 2014. 

Final extension to 31 Jul 2016 approved by Education PDS 

08 July 2015 (report no. ED15093).

2013/14: £315,926

2014/15: £275,277Streetvibes Youth

Top Line Therapists Academy

Wizeup

2014/15: £275,277

2015/16: £170,720. 

The contracts are expected to cease at the end of the current 

contract period as this service will no longer be purchased by 

the Council.

ecm_3192

Education - Construction of New 

Modular Nursery at Churchfields 

Primary School

The McAvoy Group Ltd 14 1.17 25-Aug-16 £378,747 £378,747 0 £0 £378,747 £378,747 £0

One-off building contract. Contract approved by Director 03 

Mar 2015 following tender process. Contractor due on site 22 

Jun 2015 and construction works complete on site end of Aug 

2015.  Contract now in Defects Liability Period which will 

expire on 25/08/16

ecm_3345
Education - Construction Works 

at Bromley Road Primary School
Neilcott Construction Ltd 17 1.42 30-Aug-16 £720,612 £720,612 0 £0 £720,612 £720,612 £0

One-off building contract. Contract approved by Director 09 

Mar 2015 following tender process. Practical completion 

reached on 28th August 2015. Contract now in defects 

period, which expires on 27th August 2016. There is still a 

UKPN connection to be made to the School.

ecm_3335

Education - Construction Works 

for Single Class Expansion with 

Accommodation and External 

Works at Keston CE Primary 

Built Offsite Ltd 19 1.58 31-Aug-16 £596,005 £596,005 0 £0 £596,005 £596,005 £0

One-off building contract. Contract approved by Director 06 

Jan 2014, following mini-competition from Lewisham 

Framework. Practical completion issued 1st September 2015. 

Project now in defects period, due to expire 31st August Works at Keston CE Primary 

School

Project now in defects period, due to expire 31st August 

2016.

ecm_3340

Education - Construction of 

Temporary Classrooms and 

Ancillary Building Works at Clare 

House and James Dixon Primary 

Schools

Elliott Group Ltd 26 2.17 31-Aug-16 £248,047 £226,207 1 £21,840 £248,047 £248,047 £0

One-off building contract. Contract approved by Director 10 

Jun 2014 following tender process. Contract completion date 

10/11/14 due to additional hold up of contractor completing 

outstanding works. Variation/extension agreed by AD 9 Jun 

2015, extending by 1 year and adding £21,840. Contract will 

remain open until both temp class rooms are removed from 

site - Clare House summer 2015 and James Dixon in 

summer 2016.

ecm_3422

Education - Consultancy 

Services - Multi-disciplinary 

consultancy re School 

Expansion Project at Parish CoE 

Primary School

Keegans Ltd 40 3.33 31-Aug-16 £110,828 £110,828 0 £0 £110,828 £110,828 £0

Further Feasibility Studies undertaken.  Works varied to 

£110,828, as per Simon Goodburn 10 Mar 2014, via Haringey 

Framework. Site works due to complete August 2015, 

commission due to expire at end of defects period August 

2016.
Foxes Academy

Hereford College

Lufton College

Nash College

Placements are reviewed and adjusted annually dependent 

on student  needs which excludes the potential for 

ecm_21942

Education - Post-16 FE SEND 

Placements to Multiple 

Independent Specialist Providers 

for the Academic Year 2015/16

Nash College

National Star College

Orchard Hill College

St Elizabeth's College

St Piers College

Treloar College

Westgate College (ceased 

trading in December 2015 and 

young people have been moved 

to other provisions)

12 1.00 31-Aug-16 £2,907,571 £2,907,571 0 £0 £3,220,730  £   3,087,681 -£133,049

competitive tendering and entering into longer term contracts 

with providers. Exemption from tendering is authorised 

annually.   £3,404,862 total, of which £497,291 is funded by 

the EFA and £2,907,571 is funded from DSG. The 

£2,907,571 is split over financial years as follows:

2015/16 £1,938,381

2016/17    £969,190



New CRS ID 

(Bravo)
Service Title Suppliers

Total 

Contract 

Period To 

Date Months 

(inc 

extensions 

taken)

Duration 

Years

End Date (inc 

extensions 

taken)

Contract 

Total Value £

Original 

Contract 

Annual Value 

£

No of 

Variations / 

Extensions

Value of 

Variations / 

Extensions

Annual Budget 

£

Annual 

Projected £

Cost 

Difference £
Comments

ecm_37349

Education - Provision of Full 

Time Education for Permanently 

Excluded Pupils and Pupils at 

Risk of Permanent Exclusion

Bromley Educational Trust 60 5.00 31-Aug-18 £7,525,000 £1,505,000 0 £0 £1,505,000 £1,505,000 £0

Authorisation to award the contract for the 2015/16 academic 

year was authorised by Executive on 24 March 2015.

£10,000 x 5 additional places at Midfield Campus 

£8,000 x 90 places in top up funding for Hayes Campus 

£14,000 x 10 places for statemented pupils at Midfield 

Campus 

£17,000 x 35 places for non-statemented pupils at Midfield 

Campus

Authorisation for the contract was for a 3 year contract with 2 

year extension option; however, the contract was incorrectly year extension option; however, the contract was incorrectly 

placed (and previously reported) as a 1 year contract with 

extension options of a further two years, annually.  This has 

now been corrected and a variation agreed with BET.

ecm_37362

Education - Post-16 FE SEND 

Placements to Multiple FE 

College Providers for the 

Academic Year 2015/16

Bromley College

Capel Manor College

Hadlow College

North Kent College

West Kent College

12 1.00 31-Aug-16 £1,146,140 £1,146,140 0 £0 £1,146,140 £1,146,140 £0

Placements are reviewed and adjusted annually dependent 

on student  needs which excludes the potential for 

competitive tendering and entering into longer term contracts 

with providers. Exemption from tendering is authorised 

annually.   £1,146,140 total, of which £642,000 is funded by 

the EFA and £504,140 is funded from DSG.

ecm_37474
Education - Top-Up Funding for 

Burwood Special School Places
Bromley Educational Trust 7 0.58 31-Aug-16 £499,000 £499,000 0 £0 £499,000 £499,000 £0

Waiver approved for 7 month contract by AD & PH 29 Jan 

2016 to support transition to the end of the 2015/16 academic 

year.  The Academy will be funded for top-up funding for an 

agreed number of places at agreed rates for this period to 

ensure they operate at the current level of delegated budget 

for the current academic year.  New arrangements will be put 

in place for the 2016/17 academic year with volumes and in place for the 2016/17 academic year with volumes and 

rates to be finalised (report going to Education PDS and 

Executive in March 2016). Authorised - Letter of Intent sent to 

BET 10 Feb 2016.

ecm_21727

Education - Construction - 

UIFSM Kitchen Shutter & Fire 

Alarm Compliance at Bromley 

Schools & Academies

Stonegrove Ltd 14 1.17 01-Sep-16 £699,847 £699,847 0 £0 £699,847 £699,847 £0

One-off building contract. Contract approved by PH 17 Jun 

2015 following tender process. Only 2 No Schools remain to 

have completed works, plus new UKPN connection to 1 No 

School. Final snagging items and Practical Comletion to be 

issued imminently.

ecm_21613
Education - Construction Works 

at Parish CofE Primary School
Module-AR Ltd 19 1.58 11-Sep-16 £2,439,453 £2,439,453 0 £0 £2,439,453 £2,439,453 £0

One-off building contract. Contract approved by Executive 14 

January 2015 following tender process. Construction works 

complete on site.  Contract in Defects Liability Period which 

will expire on 11/09/16

ecm_3414

Education - Consultancy 

Services - PM, Architectural and 

Employer's Agent Services for 

expansion at St Pauls Cray 

Primary School

Pinnacle ESP Ltd 28 2.33 30-Sep-16 £124,150 £90,000 1 £24,400 £124,150 £124,150 £0

Waiver approved by Director 02 May 2014 to vary Contract-

051996, to enable continuity of project. Variation approved by 

AD 26 Feb 2015, adding £24,400 to fee. Contract period 

includes 12 months defects liability. Contract Reached 

Practical completion and final account agreed.Primary School Practical completion and final account agreed.

ecm_21615
Education - Construction Works 

at Hawes Down Junior School
TAG Construction (UK) Ltd 17 1.42 30-Sep-16 £709,490 £709,490 0 £0 £709,490 £709,490 £0

One-off building contract. Contract approved by Director 23 

Apr 2015 following tender process. Practical Completion 

achieved 30th September 2015. In defect Liability Period, 

which expires 30th Sep 2016.

ecm_21728
Education - Construction Works 

at Edgebury Primary School
Lakehouse Construction Ltd 16 1.33 31-Oct-16 £190,102 £190,102 0 £0 £190,102 £190,102 £0

Contract approved by AD 16 Jun 2015 following tender 

process.

ecm_21726

Education - Construction - 

Urgent Refurbishment at 

Royston Children & Family 

Centre

Stonegrove Ltd 19 1.58 02-Nov-16 £426,220 £426,220 0 £0 £426,220 £426,220 £0

One-off building contract. Waiver approved by Portfolio 

Holder 10 Jun 2015, to enable urgent works to facilitate move 

from James Dixon Primary School. Practical completion 

reached 3rd November 2015. Contract now in Defects 

Liability period, which expires on 2nd November 2016



New CRS ID 

(Bravo)
Service Title Suppliers

Total 

Contract 

Period To 

Date Months 

(inc 

extensions 

taken)

Duration 

Years

End Date (inc 

extensions 

taken)

Contract 

Total Value £

Original 

Contract 

Annual Value 

£

No of 

Variations / 

Extensions

Value of 

Variations / 

Extensions

Annual Budget 

£

Annual 

Projected £

Cost 

Difference £
Comments

ecm_21730
Education - Construction - 

Enabling Works Package at 

Beacon House

Randall Contracting Ltd 15 1.25 10-Nov-16 £485,068 £485,068 0 £0 £485,068 £485,068 £0
One-off building contract. Contract approved by AD 19 Jun 

2015 following tender process. Start delayed from July to 

September. Includes 12 month defects liability period.

ecm_21786

Education - Construction Works 

at Charles Darwin Academy and 

Valley Primary School

Neilcott Construction Ltd 16 1.33 20-Nov-16 £934,745 £934,745 0 £0 £934,745 £934,745 £0

One-off building contract. Contract approved by AD 03 Jul 

2015 following tender process. Practical Completion 

achieved 20th November 2015. In defects Liability period, 

which ends 20th Nov 2016.

ecm_3392

Education - Construction Works 

to Expand from a 2FE to 3FE at 

Worsley Bridge Primary School

Built Offsite Ltd 24 2.00 20-Nov-16 £3,607,599 £3,607,599 0 £0 £3,607,599 £3,607,599 £0

One-off building contract. Contract approved by Executive 15 

Oct 2014 (Report ED15106), following direct call-off from 

Lewisham Framework. Sectional completion of all phases 

achieved: Main works practical completion achieved 20th 

November 2015. In defects liability Period, which ends 20th November 2015. In defects liability Period, which ends 20th 

Nov 2016.

ecm_21614
Education - Construction Works 

at Midfield Primary School
Lakehouse Construction Ltd 20 1.67 23-Dec-16 £720,612 £720,612 0 £0 £720,612 £720,612 £0

One-off building contract. Contract approved by Director 23 

Apr 2015 following tender process. Practical Completion 

achieved 23rd December 2015. In Defects Liability period, 

which ends 23rd Dec 2016.

ecm_3390

Education - Construction of New 

2FE Primary School and 

Ancillary Works inc. Demolition 

of Existing School at Clare 

House

Built Offsite Ltd 24 2.00 01-Jan-17 £5,462,187 £5,462,187 0 £0 £5,462,187 £5,462,187 £0

One-off building contract. Contract approved by Executive 15 

Oct 2014 (Report ED15106), following direct call-off from 

Lewisham Framework. Works currently continuing on site 

(MUGA Pitch). Main works completed. Sectional completion 

achieved phases 1 & 2 10th August & 2nd November 2015 

respectively.

ecm_36853
Education - Construction of new 

MUGA Pitch at Keston CoE 

Primary School

Blakedown Sport & Play Ltd 15 1.25 07-Mar-17 £258,451 £258,451 0 £0 £258,451 £258,451 £0
Contract approved by AD 04 Nov 2015 following tender 

exercise. End date includes Defects Liability. Practical 

Completion expected 7th March 2016

ecm_21729

Education - Construction - Hall 

Extension with Hygiene Room, 2 

Class Extension, Car Park 

Works at Unicorn Primary 

School

Bolt & Heeks Ltd 20.5 1.71 18-Mar-17 £896,208 £896,208 0 £0 £896,208 £896,208 £0

One-off building contract. Contract approved by CE 17 Jun 

2015 following tender process. Projected completion date 

due 18th March 2016; if completed then, defects liability 

period will end 18 Mar 2017.
School

ecm_3319
Education - Sims Licences on 

behalf of schools
Capita Business Services Ltd 24 2.00 31-Mar-17 £90,000 £56,000 0 £0 £56,000 £55,903 -£97

Fully recharged to the remaining maintained schools. 

Discussed with Commissioner and Corporate Procurement to 

continue this arrangement. Waiver for new 2 year contract 

approved by Director 19 Mar 2015.

ecm_3452

Education - Intensive 

Supervision and Surveillance 

(ISS)

NACRO 36 3.00 31-Mar-17 £215,184 £71,728 £71,728 £71,728 £0

New contract approved to March 2017 by Education PDS 

(report ED15101 - typo in recommendation; see 3.2.7); award 

of the new contract was delayed by a late agreement of the 

contract price which, at the request of the Council, NACRO 

have held at the previous year’s level. To be terminated in 

March 2016, as per lead officer.

(History: Contract approved for 2 years by exemption in 2011 

which included authorisation for option to extend for one year. 

Extension option of one year approved at Education PDS 

January 2013. Contract allows for CPI increases, however 

CPI not approved to date).

ecm_21552 Children's - Adoption Medicals
Bromley Healthcare Community 

Interest Company Ltd
24 2.00 31-Mar-17 £64,000 £32,000 0 £0 £32,000 £32,000 £0

Waiver approved by Portfolio Holder (20 April 2015) for a new 

contract for 2 years in order to end in line with the Bromley 

Healthcare one in March 2017.



New CRS ID 

(Bravo)
Service Title Suppliers

Total 

Contract 

Period To 

Date Months 

(inc 

extensions 

taken)

Duration 

Years

End Date (inc 

extensions 

taken)

Contract 

Total Value £

Original 

Contract 

Annual Value 

£

No of 

Variations / 

Extensions

Value of 

Variations / 

Extensions

Annual Budget 

£

Annual 

Projected £

Cost 

Difference £
Comments

ecm_3683
Education - Mapping of school to 

home distances
Hometrack Data Systems Ltd 156 13.00 31-Mar-17 £52,875 £4,230 0 £0 £4,230 £2,115 -£2,115

This is a requirement to ensure measurements from home to 

school are correct to meet the proximity criterion of all 

applications. Previous figures incorrectly included VAT. 

This company is terminating the datamap side of the 

company wef the end of 2016. We had the choice of the 

following:

Option 1:  continue contract for a further 4 month with tech 

support - cost would be annual licence fee calculated for the 

4 month term.

Option 2:  continue contract for a further 12 months 

unsupported (at a 50% reduced annual licence fee).

Option 3: pay a one off fee equivalent to 150% of your current 

licence fee for an in perpetuity licence unsupported.

We opted for Option 2 with a payment of £2,115, which will 

allow us to pursue an alternative.

ecm_3409

Education - Consultancy 

Services - Multi-Disciplinary 

Lead Consultancy for expansion 

works at the Glebe

Pick Everard 40 3.33 30-Apr-17 £241,019 £230,469 0 £0 £241,019 £241,019 £0

Contract approved by Director 16 Dec 2013, following mini-

competition process from Haringey Framework. Demolition 

works complete. Main contract awarded with start of site 22 

June 2015. End of construction contract revised to April 2016. 

Fee increase due client request design changes & EA 

services. Due to delays on the main contract, the consultancy 

service will now run until 31/7/17 i.e. end of the defects 

liability period.

ecm_21866
Training - Step Up To Social Royal Holloway, University of 

22 1.83 30-Apr-17 £282,282 £153,972 0 £0 £153,972 £153,972 £0

Contract approved by Care Services PDS on 23 Jun 2015 

(report CS15023) following tender process, for 22 months 

with option to extend for a further 22 months.ecm_21866
Work Project London

22 1.83 30-Apr-17 £282,282 £153,972 0 £0 £153,972 £153,972 £0 with option to extend for a further 22 months.

Year 1 £153,972 (12 months)

Year 2 £128,310 (10 months)

ecm_21957
Education - Construction - Main 

Fit-Out Works at Beacon House
Chas Berger & Sons Ltd 23 1.92 30-Aug-17 £2,064,320 £2,064,320 0 £0 £2,064,320 £2,064,320 £0

Contract approved by PH 06 Oct 2015 following tender 

process. Completion date includes 12 months defects liability 

period.

ecm_21699

Education - Construction of 

Modular Accommodation at 

Malcolm, Midfield, Scotts Park 

and Worsley Bridge Primary 

Schools

Built Offsite Ltd 28 2.33 31-Aug-17 £370,500 £370,500 0 £0 £370,500 £370,500 £0

One-off building contract. Waiver approved by Executive 19 

Jun 2015 (Ref EDD15029), to vary contract. Currently 

awaiting Practical Completion certificate.

ecm_3207

Education - Consultancy 

Services - Multi-Disciplinary 

Services for the Refurbishment 

of Beacon House

Keegans Ltd 35 2.92 30-Sep-17 £155,259 £74,700 1 £11,705 £155,259 £155,259 £0

Contract approved by Director 06 Nov 2014, following mini-

competition process from Haringey Framework. Value varied 

in line with construction value estimates and also variation of 

£11,705 for additional services. Current value £155,259.13 

(as at 23 Jul 2015), which may be increased further due to 

changes in how CDM is to be managed leading to this 

consultant taking on some additional services to provide 

Principal Designer services. Includes 12 month defects 

liability period.liability period.

ecm_3352

Education - Consultancy 

Services - M&E inc. CDM-C at 

60 no. Schools and Education 

Premises

Pinnacle ESP Ltd 34 2.83 30-Sep-17 £183,315 £128,440 3 £54,915 £183,315 £183,315 £0

Contract approved by Director 02 Oct 2014, following mini-

competition process from Lewisham Framework. Variation 

approved by AD 28 Apr 2015; further variation approved by 

AD 12 Jun 2015; further variation approved by AD 30 Jul 

2015.

ecm_3520

Education - Consultancy 

Services - Project Management 

and Employer's Agent re new 

modular building and int/ext 

works at Worsley Bridge Primary 

School

Bailey Partnership 43 3.58 30-Sep-17 £117,950 £103,250 1 £14,700 £117,950 £117,950 £0

Contract approved by Director 30 Jan 2014, following call-off 

from Lewisham Framework. Variation approved by AD 26 

Feb 2015, adding £14,700 to fee. Contract period includes 12 

months defects liability. Awaiting Final Account to address 

final consultant's fee.



New CRS ID 

(Bravo)
Service Title Suppliers

Total 

Contract 

Period To 

Date Months 

(inc 

extensions 

taken)

Duration 

Years

End Date (inc 

extensions 

taken)

Contract 

Total Value £

Original 

Contract 

Annual Value 

£

No of 

Variations / 

Extensions

Value of 

Variations / 

Extensions

Annual Budget 

£

Annual 

Projected £

Cost 

Difference £
Comments

ecm_3522

Education - Consultancy 

Services - Project Management 

and Employer's Agent re 

refurb/int/ext works at Bromley 

Road School

Bailey Partnership 43 3.58 30-Sep-17 £52,444 £27,444 1 £25,000 £52,444 £52,444 £0

Contract approved by Director 30 Jan 2014, followingcall-off 

from Lewisham Framework. Variation approved by AD 13 

Feb 2015, adding £25,000 to fee. Contract period includes 12 

months defects liability. Awaiting final account to address 

final fee cost.

ecm_3521

Education - Consultancy 

Services - Project Management 

and Employer's Agent re new 

modular building and int/ext 

works at Princes Plain Primary 

School & Bishop Justus 

Secondary School.

Bailey Partnership 43 3.58 30-Sep-17 £314,085 £115,050 1 £177,035 £314,085 £314,085 £0

Contract approved by Director 30 Jan 2014, following call-off 

from Lewisham Framework. Variation agreed by Director 24 

Oct 2014 (adding £177,035k to original fee). Further variation 

approved by AD 29 Jun 2015 (adding £22k).

Secondary School.

ecm_3523

Education - Consultancy 

Services - Project management 

and architectural feasibility 

services to support the delivery 

of a new classroom - RIBA 

Stage D

Bailey Partnership 44 3.67 30-Sep-17 £147,500 £147,500 0 £0 £147,500 £147,500 £0

Waiver approved by Director 17 Feb 2014. Previously 

appointed under Lewisham Framework to provide 

architectural, project management and feasibility.

ecm_3515

Education - Consultancy 

Services - Project Management 

and Employer's Agent Services 

in support of the Expansion at 

Scotts Park Primary School

Bailey Partnership 40 3.33 30-Sep-17 £103,000 £78,000 1 £25,000 £103,000 £103,000 £0

Contract approved by Director 08 May 2014, following call-off 

from Lewisham Framework. Variation agreed by Director 11 

Jul 2014 (adding £25k to original fee). Project currently on 

hold due to planning issues.

ecm_3513

Education - Consultancy 

Services - Project Management 

and Employer's Agent Services 

in support of the Expansion at 

Midfield Primary School

Bailey Partnership 40 3.33 30-Sep-17 £59,500 £34,500 1 £25,000 £59,500 £59,500 £0

Contract approved by Director 08 May 2014, following call-off 

from Lewisham Framework. Variation agreed by Director 11 

Jul 2014 (adding £25k to original fee); further variation 

agreed by AD 23 Mar 2015 (nil cost). Awaiting final account 

to address final fee cost.

Education - Consultancy 

ecm_3516

Education - Consultancy 

Services - Project Management 

and Employer's Agent Services 

in support of the Expansion at St 

Marks C of E Primary School

Bailey Partnership 40 3.33 30-Sep-17 £140,000 £115,000 1 £25,000 £140,000 £140,000 £0

Contract approved by Director 08 May 2014, following call-off 

from Lewisham Framework. Variation agreed by Director 11 

Jul 2014 (adding £25k to original fee); further variation 

agreed by AD 23 Mar 2015 (nil cost).

ecm_3517

Education - Consultancy 

Services - Project Management 

and Employer's Agent Services 

in support of the Expansion at 

Unicorn Primary School

Bailey Partnership 40 3.33 30-Sep-17 £54,395 £29,395 1 £25,000 £54,395 £54,395 £0

Contract approved by Director 08 May 2014, following call-off 

from Lewisham Framework. Variation agreed by Director 11 

Jul 2014 (adding £25k to original fee).

ecm_3514

Education - Consultancy 

Services - Project Management 

and Employer's Agent Services 

in support of the Expansion at 

Oaklands Primary School

Bailey Partnership 40 3.33 30-Sep-17 £251,000 £226,000 1 £25,000 £251,000 £251,000 £0

Contract approved by Director 08 May 2014, following call-off 

from Lewisham Framework. Variation agreed by Director 11 

Jul 2014 (adding £25k to original fee) to undertake specialist 

surveys in support of the planning application.

Education - Consultancy 
Contract approved by Director 24 Oct 2014, following call-off 

from Lewisham Framework. Defects Liability Period ends Sep 

ecm_3427

Services - Project Management 

and Employer's Agent re new 

school buildings and int/ext 

works at 4 no. Schools

Bailey Partnership 35 2.92 30-Sep-17 £545,113 £448,001 2 £97,112 £545,113 £545,113 £0

from Lewisham Framework. Defects Liability Period ends Sep 

2017. Variation approved by AD 13 Feb 2015, adding 

£21,650 to fee (£6,000 for James Dixon and £15,650 for 

Stewart Fleming). Further variation approved by AD 03 Mar 

2015 for Stewart Fleming, adding £75,462 to fee. Contract 

period includes 12 months defects liability.

ecm_3426

Education - Consultancy 

Services - Project Management 

and Employer's Agent re new 

school buildings and int/ext 

works at 3 no. Schools

Baily Garner LLP 35 2.92 30-Sep-17 £330,717 £330,717 0 £0 £330,717 £330,717 £0

Contract approved by Director 24 Oct 2014, following call-off 

from Lewisham Framework. Defects Liability Period ends Sep 

2017.



New CRS ID 

(Bravo)
Service Title Suppliers

Total 

Contract 

Period To 

Date Months 

(inc 

extensions 

taken)

Duration 

Years

End Date (inc 

extensions 

taken)

Contract 

Total Value £

Original 

Contract 

Annual Value 

£

No of 

Variations / 

Extensions

Value of 

Variations / 

Extensions

Annual Budget 

£

Annual 

Projected £

Cost 

Difference £
Comments

ecm_3425

Education - Consultancy 

Services - Project Management 

and Employer's Agent re new 

modular building & int/ext works 

& 5 no. Hygiene Rooms at 

Farnborough, Dorset Rd, Mead 

Rd, Castlecombe, Mottingham, 

Redhill, Green St Green

Pellings LLP 35 2.92 30-Sep-17 £540,887 £540,887 0 £0 £540,887 £540,887 £0

Contract approved by Director 24 Oct 2014, following call-off 

from Lewisham Framework. Defects Liability Period ends Sep 

2017.

ecm_3348

Education - Consultancy 

Services - PM, Architectural and 

Employer's Agent Services for Pinnacle ESP Ltd 32 2.67 30-Sep-17 £168,434 £168,434 0 £0 £168,434 £168,434 £0

Waiver approved by Director 10 Mar 2015 to enable 

continuity of project. Contract period includes 12 months ecm_3348 Employer's Agent Services for 

expansion at Edgebury Primary 

School

Pinnacle ESP Ltd 32 2.67 30-Sep-17 £168,434 £168,434 0 £0 £168,434 £168,434 £0 continuity of project. Contract period includes 12 months 

defects liability.

ecm_21665
Education - Construction Works 

at Princes Plain Primary School, 

Phase 2

Lengard Ltd 28 2.33 30-Sep-17 £195,579 £195,579 0 £0 £195,579 £195,579 £0
Contract approved by Director 12 May 2015 following tender 

process.

ecm_21856
Education - Post-16 Learner 

Tracker and Transition Support

Royal Borough of Kingston upon 

Thames
36 3.00 31-Mar-18 £126,390 £42,130 0 £0 £42,130 £42,130 £0

Waiver for new contract approved by Education PDS 08 Jul 

2015 (report no. ED15102).

ecm_21669

Education - Construction - 

Mechanical Services 

Maintenance at Various Schools 

re H&S Audit

Mitie Property Services (UK) Ltd 36 3.00 31-May-18 £87,993 £87,993 0 £0 £87,993 £87,993 £0

Contract approved by AD 28 May 2015 following tender 

exercise, to ensure schools within this contract are compliant 

with Gas Safety & Kitchen Regs. End date includes 12 

months Defects Liability.

ecm_21671

Education - Construction - 

Electrical Services Maintenance 

at Various Schools re H&S Audit

Melray Ltd 36 3.00 31-May-18 £121,884 £121,884 0 £0 £121,884 £121,884 £0

Contract approved by AD 28 May 2015 following tender 

exercise, to ensure schools within this contract are compliant 

with Electrical Safety & Fire Alarm Regs. End date includes 

12 months Defects Liability.

ecm_21674

Education - Construction - Water 

Hygiene Maintenance at Various 

Schools re H&S Audit

Mitie Property Services (UK) Ltd 36 3.00 31-May-18 £64,884 £64,884 0 £0 £64,884 £64,884 £0

Contract approved by AD 28 May 2015 following tender 

exercise, to ensure schools within this contract are compliant 

with Water Hygiene Regs. End date includes 12 months 

Defects Liability.Defects Liability.

ecm_21676

Education - Construction - 

Lightning Protection Services at 

Various Schools re H&S Audit

Mitie Property Services (UK) Ltd 36 3.00 31-May-18 £97,163 £97,163 0 £0 £97,163 £97,163 £0

Contract approved by AD 28 May 2015 following tender 

exercise, to ensure schools within this contract are compliant 

with Lightning Protection Regs. End date includes 12 months 

Defects Liability.

ecm_21678

Education - Construction - 

Asbestos Services at Various 

Schools re H&S Audit

Riverside Environmental 

Services Ltd
36 3.00 31-May-18 £132,610 £132,610 0 £0 £132,610 £132,610 £0

Contract approved by AD 28 May 2015 following tender 

exercise, to ensure schools within this contract are compliant 

with Asbestos Regs. End date includes 12 months Defects 

Liability.

ecm_3336

Education - Consultancy 

Services - Multi-Disciplinary 

Services for Hygiene Room 

Equipment Store at Leesons 

Primary School

Keegans Ltd 48 4.00 31-Oct-18 £95,220 £95,220 0 £0 £95,220 £95,220 £0

Contract approved by AD 07 Nov 2014, following mini-

competition process from Haringey Framework. Feasibility 

complete. Progressing with permanent school expansion 

proposals. Contract will need to extended to Oct 2018 to 

cover these works and defects liability. Original tender was 

based on permanent expansion but with break clause at end 

of RIBA stage B. 

ecm_3682
Education - Co-ordination of 

admissions between 32 London 

boroughs

London Grid For Learning Trust 192 16.00 31-Mar-20 £112,000 £14,000 0 £0 £14,000 £14,000 £0


